SLS 23RS-1999

2023 Regular Session

SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 109

BY SENATOR FOIL

COMMENDATIONS. Commends The Dunham School volleyball team on winning the Louisiana High School Athletic Association 2022 Division III State Championship.

1	A RESOLUTION
2	To commend and congratulate The Dunham School volleyball team on winning the
3	Louisiana High School Athletic Association 2022 Division III State Championship.
4	WHEREAS, at the 2022 Louisiana High School Athletic Association volleyball state
5	championship, the No. 1 seed Dunham School volleyball team captured its first state title
6	since 2005, beating No. 3 seed E. D. White Catholic High School 3-1 in the final
7	championship match; and
8	WHEREAS, the victory gives The Dunham School volleyball program its second
9	state title to go with a runner-up finish in 2004; and
10	WHEREAS, Dunham dominated in the tournament, giving up only one set and that
11	was in the final match, which was scored 16-25, 26-24, 27-25, and 25-23; and
12	WHEREAS, Dunham's Head Volleyball Coach Donna Pixley managed an incredibly
13	talented and driven group of young women this season; the team was led by senior Rhaia
14	Davey, who received the final game's Most Valuable Player Award after putting up a stat
15	line of sixteen kills, eighteen digs, and four blocks; other players contributing to the success
16	of the team include seniors Ava Ricks, Caylin Pixley, Madison Stephens, Jada Hayes, and
17	Nandi Huggins and eighth grader, Katherine McDonald; and
18	WHEREAS, other varsity members of the team include: seniors, Sarah Stringfellow,

SLS 23RS-1999

Anna Olivier, Myla Washington, and Sarah Beychok; junior, Kennedy Stewart; sophomore, 1 2 Lily Stringfellow; and eighth grader, Kennedi Owens; and 3 WHEREAS, The Dunham School volleyball team is most deserving of recognition 4 for their astounding season and tournament play. 5 THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Senate of the Legislature of Louisiana 6 does hereby commend and congratulate The Dunham School volleyball team on winning the 7 Louisiana High School Athletic Association 2022 Division III State Championship. 8 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to 9 The Dunham School Head of School Steven A. Eagleton.

The original instrument and the following digest, which constitutes no part of the legislative instrument, were prepared by Dawn Romero Watson.

SR 109 Original

DIGEST 2023 Regular Session

Foil

Commends and congratulates The Dunham School volleyball team on winning the Louisiana High School Athletic Association 2022 Division III State Championship.